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THE APELICATION OF

RICHARD M. ¢ COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
FOR A SPECIAL SREARIR ON

PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE NORTH *  OF

EAST OF C/L OF CHERLYN ROAD ¢  BALTIMORE COUNTY
X AVE

15TH ELECTION DISTRICT *  CASE NO. 94-296-SPHA

ITH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT . . . .

oPINION

before the Board on appeal from a dacision of

This case cor

the Zoning Commissioner in which the special hearing and varianc
were granted with some restrictions. At the onset of the hearing,
Mc. Golableski, the Appellant /Petitioner, made a special note that
nis appeal was only to the order requiring that the four trailers
in question be removed within 90 days. The Board will note that
there was no one at all present for the hearing except the
Appellant /Petitioner.

Mz. Golabieskl stated to the Board that he mow has the proper

zoning on the property that would permit the four storage

containers in question to remain. The Board will amend the plan to
delete the words "to be removed” from the four storage containers
in question 56 shown om the plan. Mr. Golabiesii further
testified that at some time in the future he proposes a 12,000 sq.
ft. storage bullding, and that he would be agreeable to removing
all the trailers once he receives an occupancy permit for the
proposed storage building. He further testified as to the
screening that was already in place, and that it was his intention
to install the additlonal screening. He made a special note that
there were absolutely no protestations from any of the neighbors
adjoining the site.

In open deliberation, the Board agreed to allow Mr. Golableski
to keep the feur storage containers in question for a limitad

period of time and will so order.

Thie proporty was the subjoct of prior Case No. 76-245-V in which the

Potitioner was geanted a nonconforming use of Lhe property as a Contr

Lor's Storage and Equipment Yard on Narch 28, 1970 by the Board of Appeals.

he Pev (tioner is demirous of constructing a ono-story bullding of 12,000
&.ft. to provide inside storage space for hiz construction oquipeent.
Wr. Golobleski testificd that the proposed building would not only be an
irprovemcnt 1o the Bite but would protect cXpensive construction oquipment
from the clemonts. Duo to the size of the lot and its location imediately
adjacent to a residentinl commnity, the relicf requested is necossary in
order to dovelop the mite az proponcd, Access to the property is by way
of a narrow driveway which is approximately 20 feat wide and extends sp-
proximatoly MO fect to tho proporty. It is significant to pote that the
Fotitionor's family ovnod much of the property which surrounds the site

idontial uses.

and over the years, they subdivided the property for r

As to the reliel requested For a variance to front yard setback
roquicements, this is an intornal variance in that the front property line
from which it i measured is loased by the Petitioner and will therefore
not. affoct any other propusty. If the variance were denied, the Petiticner
could not proceed with the proposed improvements. The other variances are
nocessary for the internal parking layout and the surface of the lot. The
Patitioner indicated that the requested variances were necessary i that
the heavy machinery he stores on the site would destroy a macadan paved
porking lot, thus, & crusher run or stone paved parking lot seems mppropri-
ate in torms of the intended use of the site. However, in response to the

Department of Public Works' comments dated February 15, 1994, the Petition-

or agreed to pave the driveway ontrance to the sits
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IT IS THEREFORE this st  day of _September » 1994 by the

County Board of Appeals of Baltimors County
OADERED that the Petition for Special Hearing be and is hereby
GRANTED subject to the following restrictions:
1) The four storage containers (originally marked on
Petitioner's Plan *to be removed"), which ware tim subject

o! this h'.tlng, llhll be p‘tlltt.ﬂ tn remain fc
yours ot until an

If at the cermination of the S-year limitation on these
four storage containers an occupancy permit has not been
cbtained, Appellant /Petitioner must petition Saltisore
County or an extension of d limit for the four

oTage containers VRiCh vere the ubjert of this heering;

four storage ainers marked

fetitionar-s Plan (nrhd Patitlonet s Exhibit o n slnu
Temain on the site until such time

ropesed bumm; 1s completed;

4) No more than eight t.rlll.l‘l, as shown on the plan, shall be
pernitted on this site

§) Prior to che tssuance of ey use peralts
shall subait o Landscape P
County

he Petitioner
Tin " Tor revien and spprovas by
ana

6) ¥hen epslying for any pemits, the site plan and
landscaping plan filed must reterence this case and sst
m the restrictions of this Order.

Any petition for judicial review from this declsion must be
made in accordance with Rule 7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the
Maryland Rules of Procedurs.
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After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
it Is clear that practical difficulty or unreascnable hardship vould result
if the relief requested in the specisl hearing ware not grantod. As noted
horeln, the subject property has been ued as a contractor's equipment
storage yard for many years. As to the storage containers, Petitiovar's
Exhibit 1 indicates that thors are currently eight () trailers on the
aite, four of which are to be removed. The Petiticser indicated that he
would like to retain the other four (4) trailars for storage space until
such tise as construction of the building has been cospleted. It doos not
appear that the granting of this relief will be detrimental to the health,
safety or general welfare of the surrounding community, end thus, the
Petition for Special Hearing shall be grantsd to permit four (4) containers
to Femain on the property until such tims as construction of the new build
ing is completed. However, as a condition of this relief, the Petitioner
shall remove the other four (4) containers within inaty {30) days of the
date of this Order. It has buen established that the requiresents from
which the Patitioner secks reliof would unduly, rastrict the use of the
land & to the special conditions unique to thiz particular parcel. In
addition, the relief requested will not be detrimental to the public
hoalth, safoty, and general welfars.

An area varisnce may by granted whers strict spplication of the
20ning regulations would cause practical Aifficulty to the Petitioner and
Ms property. Melsan v. Soley, 270 Wd. 208 (1973). To prove practical
4ifficulty for an ares varisnce, the Petiticver wast mest the following:

) shether stxict comlimce with remulresmnt wxld

1]
unreasonably _prevent of the property for a
permitted purpose of el ol L e

[ ] [ ]
Goury Boxsd of Appeals of Baltimore County

©OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

aio) 887:3180

Septesver 1, 1994

rth E
Baltimore, WD 21331

Case No. 94-296-SPHA
Richard M. Golabieski -Petitioner

Dear Mr. Golabieski:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order
issued this date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
in the subject matter.

Very truly yours

L ST
thieen C. Weldenhammer
strative Assistant

Ricl mm. Jr., /EADM

k /ZADN
old Jablon, Dirsctor /2ADM

Pt St
=y

20 hther the ereat dmid do subetantial njustioe

to applicant s well as other property owners

i o e i me i i st
spplied for would give substantial relisf; and

3) | Matiar LT can (b SES s ik (rinkn
that the spirit of the ordisance will b cbes
public safety and welfare

Andersen v. B3. of s, Town of Ches Beach, 22 Wd. Mpp. 28

s

Tt is clear from the testimony that if the variance iz granted,

such use, as proposed, will not be contrary to the spirit of the B.C.Z.R.

and will not result in any injury to the public good.

After due considsration of the testimony and evidence presented,
1t 1o clear that practical difficulty or unreasonsble hardship will resuit
if the variances were not granted. It has been established that special
circusstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or struc-
ture which is the subject of this request and that the requirements from
which the Petitioner secks relief will unduly restrict the use of the land
Gue to the special comditions unigue to this particular parcel. In addi-

tion, the relisf requestsd will not cause any injury to the public health,

safety or general welfare.  Wurther, fthe gramting of the Petitioner

request is in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the B.C.2.R.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on these Petitions held, and for the reasons given above,

the special hoaring and variance ralief sought shall be granted.

THEREPORE, T 1S ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Balti-
&4 more County this H;hy of March, 194 thet the Petitiooer shall be
Permitted to retain four (4) storage costainers on the subject property,
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N RE:  PETITIONS TOR SPECIAL NEARING  * BEFORE THE
~ W/S of Easex Ave.

205 T of the /1 Crorimm nons' + zoNING CoMMISSTONER
(810-H Essex Avenuo)

15th Elect isn District * OP BALTIMORE CouNTY

7th Councilnanic District

* Case No. 94-296-5i
Richard M. Golobeski, Jr. .
Pot it ionor .
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes befora the Zoning Comissioner as Potitions for
Spocial Hearing and Variance for that property known &s 810-H Esex Avonuo,
located in the Essex area of southeastern Baltimore County. The Potitions
were filed by the owner of the property, Richard M. Golobieski, Jr.,
through his attorney, John B. Gont-um, Esquire. Tho Petitionor secks a
special hearing to approve existing storage contalners on the proporty.
and variancos from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z-R,) as
follows: From Soction 255.2 to pormit & front yard setback of 59 feet in

lieu of the required 75 feet; from Section 409.8.A.2 to pormit a

one
paving in lieu of the required durablo and dustless ourface; and from
Section 409.9.A.6 to permit an unstriped parking area in licu of the rs-

quired striped parking spac

The subject property and relfef requested
are more particularly described on the plat submitted into evidence as
Petitioner's Bhibit 1.

Appearing on bohalf of the Potitions were Richard Golobi:

ki,
9r., proporty owner, and his attorney, John B. Gontrum, Esquire. There
wore no Protastants presant.

Testinony and evidence prasentad revealed that the subject propor-
ty consists of a grous area of 2.3631 acres, split zoned D.R. 5.5 and M.L.

and iz the site of a Contractor's Storage and Equipsent Maintenance yard.

in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, and as sueh, the Petition for
Special Hearing, be and 1s hareby GRANTED; and,

I IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance sesking
relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (B.C.Z.R.) as follows:
From Section 255.2 to permit & front yard sstback of 59 foot in lleu of
the required 75 feet; from Section 409.8.A.2 to permit a stone paving in

Lieu of the required durable and dustless surface

and from Section
403.2.1.6 to pormit an unstriped parking area in lieu of the required
striped parking spaces, in accordance with Petitioner's Ehibit 1, be and
15 hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:
1) The Potitioners may apply for their building
ipt of this Orde:

permit and ba granted same upon
howaver, Petitioners

timo as the 30-day appellate process from this Order
has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall bu rescinded.

B Soselal bectoy s6tiat giaied dessin =

u.md to the fur (4) storage containers marked
Petitionerse Enit 1, vhich shell "o peraitted to

Fenain on the site until’ such im as the ' propos
Malng ix complated. ool ol e v

Fonoved wi
of this Order and/or prior to the
ance of any building permits.

3) Prior to the issuance of any use permits, the
Putitioner shall submit ndscape Plan for review
and approval by the Baltimore County Landscape Archi-
toct.

\oen ¥wiying for ay parmits, the site plan md

4
Landscaping plan filed mst
oot forth Soh aadrars the resimictioes of this ceserr

e /W

TAMRENCE €. SGBIDT
Zoning Commissioner
& ustbs for Paltimore County
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PHONE NUMBER

. PET-FLAG (
AJ:ggs (Revised 04/09/93) namn

BALTINORE COUNTY, NARYLAND """":"mc"""nm
2-7-7% ﬁ
700 East Road Sulte 901
og Ministration Towson, M} 21865500 108874500
Ms. Charlotte: Minton Re:  Battimore Couxty PROM:  Pat Keller, Deputy 5
. Zoning Administration and * Temne: 4 377 (793) CEtioe of Plansiny ad Bomivg DATE: 02/03/9%
it DATR: February 15, 1994 i
SURJECT: 810 U Rssex Averns Aenold Jablon
Director
i Fatruary 16, 1094 ronmrion: Zoniza Adniniseration and
0ot ey e Baltimors County Office Duilding

Towson, WD 21204

This office has reviewed the refesenced item and we have 0o objection 10 Petiticner: Richard M. Golableski dr. L ATOp 1108
: -pwﬂnkﬂﬂwmlmw"‘““‘m“"l“’s‘“m"’ Property sise: RE: Proverty Ovner: RICHARD M. GOLOBIESXI, JR.
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be corzcoted or incorporated into the final plans for the property.
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11 West Chesapeake Avenue
D 2

Towsan, M

April 18, 1994

nr. Richard Colabieski, ar.
810 North Essex Ave
Satimiee, Bersimmg B2z

RE: Potitions for Variance and Special Hoaring

ok oar ing oMY Portion Only) Fexre
I(l;p-n( Essex Avenue - 285" E of the cfl Elwrlyn and

t
Richard M. Golableski - Potitioner
Cane No. 94-296-SPHA
Doar Mr. Golabioskit
< bo advied that an appeal of the above-referoncec
Filed in this office on ApFil 18, 199.
cae have beon forwarded to the Board of Appeals.

o have any quent ions concernin
Jositate o tantect Shariotte Rinion at 687-3391.

sincorely,

Rl S

Director

|
|
| Adzcmm
‘ ce- peoplets Counsol

1994 at 10:00 a.m. sent to followin

He. Richard Golableski, Jr.
Peop. @l for Balto. County
faKeller

Lawrance E. Schaldt

Docket Clerk /ZADM
Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM

Lssuns HoBeLe)

410) 887.3353

ALl matorials EiEive o the

g this matter, please do not

6/24/34 “totLce of Aselgmnent for hearing llihudulnd for Thursday, August

- deliseration by Board Imediately following
bl granted u/restrictions; written

APPEAL

Petitions for Variance and Special Hearing
(SPECIAL HEARING PORTION ONLY)
H/S of Essex Avenue - 285' E Of the c/1 Chorlyn Road
B10-H Easex Avenue
15th Blection plateict - 7th cou Councilnanic District
. GOLABIESKE - PETITIONER
caso No, 94-296-SPHA

Petitions for Varlance and Special Hearing
escription of Proporty
Cortificate of Posting

rtiticate of Publication

Zoning Plans Advisory Committee Comments

Potitioner's Exhibits: 1 - Plan to Accospany Zoning Special
Hoaring and Variance

County Board of Appeals Opinion - Case No. T6-245-V (C-76-483)
Zoning Comn'ssioner's Order dated March 14, 1994 (Granted)

Notice of Appeal received en April 13, 1994 from Richard Golableski, Jr.

st Richerd Golabieski, Jr., 810 North Essex’ Avenae, Balto., WD 21221

People’s Counsel of Baltimore County
Rm. 304, County Office Bldg., Towson, Md. 21204

Roquest Notification: P. David Pislds, Director of Planning & Zoning
Patrick Keller, Office of Planning & Zoning
Law, Zoning Commissionex
Docket. Clerk

Arnold Jablon, Director of ZADH

Gounty Beard of Apprals of ﬂdh-m Cowty
OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 4 £
o0 WASHNGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

(410) 887-3180

Avenus
June 24, 1994

GRANTED pirrem: (15) Es oF scREDGLED. MEAN
VITHIN FI
CONPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY ety BIiL

CASE NO. 94-296-SPHA Patitioner

., COLABIESKI

-1 lnmu)
15th Election District
7th Councilmanic District

To
VAR -front yard
unstriped parking at

3/14/94 -Z.C.'s Order in which Petitions for
were GRANTED

Special Hearing and Variances
with restrictions
Appeal taken

from special hearing portion only.

Ass1 FoR: Y, 11, 1994 at 10100 a.m.

Mr. Richard Golableski, Jr.

cc1 Appellant /Petitioner

People’s Counsel for Balto. County

icherds. 72ADm
Docket Cleck JEADM
Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM

Kathleen C. Weidenhammer
Mmintatcaiive Aseistent

rmmllﬂmmwmuuntumlm.

of the c/1 of

skiating otormps icuatalatees
tone paving;

mﬂmm of Appeals of n.uinmzm,

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 43

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

February 1, 1995

Richard Golabieski, Jr.
810 Morth Essex Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21221

RE: No. 94-296-SPHA
RICHARD M. GOLABIESKI
15th District

Dear Mr. Golabieski:

A no furcher appeals have besn taken rearding the subject
matter, we have clased th Faturned same to the Office of
Zoning Adnin et evelopaant Honsgment with any
exhibit; “The Soming Oftice matpteins thy
Paranent file

Anyone interasted in either the file or the exhibits is
advised to contact Gwe 1
3391 immediately upon receipt of this letter. Copy of this
letter, all pasties of record that may have an {mverest Tn this
tile have been notified.

sincerely, N

ha 6B <. Rlbiggy

Charlotte E. Radcliffa
Legal Secretary

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

sl

9/-296-Sr4. Z gm0 BHEL Aek:
WIT)Y THe SerrMcK'S Awo rHe Srowe

favive, _ Hovever I wovlo
Rl 7o THe Ccmn/ss/w«
fﬂe ShoRACE &/Ae,es Z wovLp LiIKE
we _Fee’s owly 7o Kellect
xAuscecs, (sen Aane saty)

Ay QUesziad's Pesc Gl

we 657 -3
Geerc ™ 7/2- 877

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTINOAE COUNTY
WINUTES OF

IN THE MATTER OF:  Richard M. Golabieski -Petitioner
Case No. 94-296-SPHA

DATE t August 11, 1994 /at conclusion of hearing
BOARD /PAMEL i William T. Hackeet ()
Harry E. Buchheister, Jr. (HES)
Judson H. Lipowitz (mL)
SECRETARY t Kathleen C. Wsidenhamme:

en! r
Mdministrative Assistant

resent at the deliberstion was Richard M. Golableski,
Awollln: /Petitioner, —

FPURPOSE --to deliverate ismues and matter of petition for
apecial hearing as appealed by Petitioner and inted to the

testimony and evidence taken at num.g this date
Writtan Gplaton and Grdet so be ‘rovasd by ti

Opening comments by Chairman Hackett as to
and issues to be deliberated in this matter.

name and nuaber,

WTH: Has reviewed this matter; will permit hll to lllp !hl !.!l[l.r.

for 5 years for o total of eight trailers; at the
fourtnyear, if he ha ® not. gotten “rarted on the wuiiding, he
will have €o apply through Mr. Schmidt for en extension --
would hazard gues: th.t it would be granted; but for now, will
have eight ltllllrl for 5 WIEII ®ight is maximum number; no
new trailers can be a

JHL: Agrees with Chairman; no further comments to offar.
HEB: No additional comment; mgrees with other two Board members.

Closing statement by Chairman Hackett: Board will lssue written
Opinion und Order; will alleviate problems with removal of
railers

FNote: appellste period runs from date of written Opinion and Ord
and not from today's date. o e

Respectfully submitted,

hleen C. Weidenhammer
inistrative Assistant
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SOl -
== 2UTheasy {
RE: ALLEGED ZONING VIOLATION BEFORE o

on property located at
:; 810 Essox Avenue i COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
1 15th District
Hi OF

Richard Golabieski

Defendant = Appellant & BALTIMORE ~ COUNTY

: No, 76-245-V (C-76-483)
OPINION

This case comes befove the Board of Appeals on oppeal of Richard Golabieski
fraom an Order of the Deputy Zonir~ Commissioner, dated May 27, 1976, finding o zoning
|| violation to exist, namely, contractor’s storage yord, trailer, jusk, etc.

The subject property is located ot B10 Esiex Avenue, in the 15th Election
District of Boltimore County , and contoins approximately 4.5 acres .

It wos stipulated by the Defendant through counsel that a conlractor's

| storage yord does exist on the subject property, and the existing zoning is D.R. 5.5, the
EE Defeadant's contention being thor soid storage yard is a legal nonconforming use.

| The Defendant ond Five other wilnesses from the neighborheod, some of them
immedictely adjecent 1o the subject properly, produced overwhelming ond uncentraverted
testimony that the contractor's storage yard did, in fact, exist of the subject property long

before the option of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

= T

The County's witnesses consisted of Gary Freund, zoning inspector, who s e

indicated 10 the Board that the junk and debris part of the violation has beer  rrocted, and Aetifon e e 200t

STEMMERS RUN ; 2 P b B STEMMERS RUN
BACK RIVER NECK 3 : - oF -BACK RIVER NECK

VE.
P sow Essex AVE. v ESSEK A
: .

| that otker than the issue of noncenforming use, the only other matters are the location of DATE
F

| rwo containers which the Defendant wishes to use in place of the two traflers which are being

|| used by the contrector's storage equipment., The railers which Mr. Golabieski sought

the new containers were opproximatcly thirty years old and were deteriorating

o replace

and badly dilopidated.  These trailers incidentally, had replaced ol d truck bodies some

1hitty years prict which had ol:o been uied for storage of contractors' equipment.  The

1o be vied do nt, as suggested, comply as en accessory building.

o Defendant’s position, ond the position accepted by the majority of this 1

| Bosrd, that these ars merely o modernization of the type of vehicle which was o parmiitted
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